AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AMENDING SECTION 8-203 OF ARTICLE II, CHAPTER 8 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NORMAN FROM REQUIRING CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR ALL CONTRACTS EXCEEDING TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$25,000.00) TO REQUIRING CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR ALL CONTRACTS EXCEEDING FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$50,000.00); AND PROVIDING FOR THE SEVERABILITY THEREOF.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA:

§ 1. THAT Section 8-203 of Chapter 8 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Norman shall be amended to read as follows:

## Sec. 8-203. - Purchases: City Council approval.

Brenda Hall, City Clerk

The City Council must approve all contracts for, or purchases of, supplies, equipment, or contractual services, where the valuation exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00), prior to the signing of such contracts or the transaction of such purchases.